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TOWN WARRANT

(L. S.) THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

To the inhabitants of the Town of Jackson in the County

of Carroll in said State, qualified to vote in Town Affairs:

You are hereby notified to meet at the Town House in said

Jackson on Tuesday, the thirteenth day of March, next at nine

of the clock in the forenoon, to act upon the following subjects:

1. To choose all necessary Town Officers for the year

ensuing.

2. To raise such sums of money as may be necessary

to defray town charges for the ensuing year and make appro-

priations of the same.

To see what sums of money the town will vote to raise and

appropriate for the following purposes:

3. Maintenance of summer highways and bridges.

4. Snow removal from highways and dooryards and sand-

ing highways.

5. Street lighting.

6. Old Age Assistance, J. H. Hodge account and poor

relief.

7. Maintenance of Cemetery.

8. Memorial Day exercises.

9. Maintenance of parsonage.

10. Town Library.

11. Fire protection.

12. Police protection.

13. Memorial Hospital.



14. Sidewalk construction.

15. Jackson Ski and Outing Club.

16. Eastern Slope Region.

17. Skating rink.

18. Retirement of debt now standing at $1,000.

To see if the town will raise and appropriate sums of

money as follows:

19. The sum of $2,763 for State Aid Reconstruction be-

ginning at Saunders Place driveway on east side of six-mile

circuit, state contributing the sum of $5,524.

20. The sum of $215.61 to secure Town Road Aid, state

contributing the sum of $862.45.

21. The sum of $200 to re-open lower end of Thorn Mt.

Road.

22. The sum of $92.16 for support of White Mountains

Region.

23. The sum of $2,400 to construct reinforced concrete

bridge with 18-foot roadway, and raising adjacent grade level

by 3 feet at the site of wooden bridge on Dundee Road near

residence of Daniel Dinsmore, the state contributing the sum

of $1,600.

24. The sum of $300 for tarring surfaces of roadways

between Village Inn Restaurant and residence of Wendell Drew

on Thorn Hill road, and between Route 16 and residence of

Carl Hayes on Iron Mt. road.

25. The sum of $750 for re-construction of Meloon Bridge.

26. The sum of $2,000 to cover repair of flood damage on

Class V roads.

27. The sum of $1,500 to secure new town truck.

4



To see if town will vote as follows:

28. To impose summons of $.20 on poll taxes uncollected

after October 15th, 1951.

29. To authorize selectmen to borrow in anticipation of

taxes.

30. To authorize selectmen to sell real estate acquired

by tax deeds.

31. To act upon any other business that may legally come

before this meeting.

Given under our hands and seal, this fifteenth day of

February in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred and fifty-

one.

ROBERT E. DAVIS
ROGER E. DINSMORE
ARTHUR P. GALE

Selectmen of Jackson

A true copy of Warrant — Attest:

ROBERT E. DAVIS
ROGER E. DINSMORE
ARTHUR P. GALE

Selectmen of Jackson
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SELECTMEN'S REPORT

INVENTORY

Land and buildings (exclusive of

growing wood and timber) $878,400 00

1 Electric Plant 22,700 00

25 Horses 1,750 00

95 Cows 10,675 00

7 Neat Stock 670 00

43 Sheep and Goats 425 00

26 Hogs 605 00

425 Fowl 425 00

Gasoline Pumps and Tanks 1,440 00

Stock in trade 11,850 00

Mills and machinery 1,700 00

Total gross valuation $930,640 00

Less soldiers' exemptions 9,000 00

$921,640 00

TAXES ASSESSED
To defray town charges $ 2,000 00

Summer highways and bridges 3,500 00

Snow removal and sanding 3,500 00

Street lighting 1,000 00

Old Age Assistance, J. H. Hodge

account and poor relief 1,200 00

Maintenance of cemetery 150 00

Memorial Day exercises 40 00

Library 210 00

Parsonage 200 00

Fire Department 1,500 00
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Fire Truck 1,600 00

Iron Mountain Bridge 1,200 00

Town Hall repairs 200 00

To reimburse treasury for fire

department spending in 1949 768 18

To provide town dump 1,200 00

Police department 250 00

For preambulating Jackson-Bartlett

lines 353 00

For tarring Class V roadway 300 00

Jackson Ski and Outing Club 100 00

White Mountains Region, Inc. 80 00

Eastern Slope Region, Inc. 100 00

Memorial Hospital 300 00

State Aid Construction Highway 2,547 00

Town Road Aid 215 57

Skating Rink 200 00

Sidewalk Construction 750 00

Old Thorn Mountain Road con-

struction 200 00

School tax 8,193 60

County tax 4,537 80

Total Town and School appropriations $36,395 15

LESS ESTIMATED REVENUES
AND CREDITS

Interest and dividend tax $2,778 00

Reimbursement a/c State and Fed-

eral lands 2,443 96

Reimbursement a/c exemption of

growing wood and timber 1,629 89

Motor Vehicle permit fees 1,700 00

Dog licenses 114 00

11



Williams Trust Fund 31 25

$8,697 10

Appropriations less credits $27,698 05

Plus Overlay 411 97

Net amount to be raised by taxation $28,110 02

Less 193 polls at $2.00 386 00

Amount to be raised by property tax $27,724 02

Tax rate $3.00 per $100.00

Property taxes committed to Collector $27,724 02

Poll taxes $386 00

Total Taxes $28,110 02

FINANCIAL STATEMENT

ASSETS

Cash on hand January 1, 1951 $2,638 71

Bounties 26 00

State of N. H. reimbursement a/c

exemption of growing wood

and timber 1,498 07

$4,162 78

LIABILITIES

Due school $ 1,535 20

Berlin Bank Loan, long-term note 1,000 00

Town of Bartlett, Vz-share running

lines 353 00

12



Old Thorn Mt. road 200 00

Painting Town Hall 64 58

Town Dump 563 75

Fire department 289 40

Tarring roads, Green and Thorn Hill 300 00

Skating Rink 105 22

Falls Hill construction account 100 00

$4,511 15

Excess Liabilities over Assets $ 348 37

Fiscal Balance

RECEIPTS
Taxes on property, including polls $28,035 02

From State all, sources 5,434 64

From local sources 8,450 50

Cash on hand January 1, 1950 4,039 00

TOTAL PAYMENTS

General Government $1,932 71

Highways 13,335 14

Fire Truck 1,630 00

Police Department 516 04

Fire Department 1,210 60

Town Hall painting 135 42

Bounties 26 00

Health Department 328 74

Vital Statistics 9 25

Street lighting 662 83

13

$45,959 16



Libraries

Charities

Memorial Day

Recreation

Cemetery

Taxes bought by town

Skating Rink

Interest

Sidewalk

Parsonage

Town dump
Temporary loans

County tax

School

Cash on hand January 1, 1951

308 00

1,482 64

40 00

291 63

150 00

452 12

94 78

40 50

1,500 00

200 00

636 25

6,000 00

4,537 80

7,800 00

$ 43,320 45

2,638 71

$45,959 16

DETAILED STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS

R. L. Wentworth, collector, total

taxes $28,145 20

State of New Hampshire, bounties 23 25

National Forest allotment 1,052 13

National Forest tax reimbursement 1,391 83

State of New Hampshire, refund

forest fires 10 35

State of New Hampshire, savings

bank tax 118 03

State of New Hampshire, interest

and dividends tax 2,839 05

Marcia G. Chadbourne, auto permits 1,756 76

Marcia G. Chadbourne, dog licenses 115 50

Jackson Ski & Outing Club, beano

permit 10 00

14



Police Department 248 50

D. W. Davis, Williams Fund 62 50

Temporary loans 5,925 00

Harold Hayes, sale dynamite 3 75

L. B. Flint, culvert pipe 39 83

Tar bill, private driveway 75 41

Bradford Washburn, culvert pipe 103 07

$41,920 16

Cash on hand January 1, 1950 4,039 00

$45,959 16

DETAILED STATEMENT OF PAYMENTS

Detail 1—Town Officers' Salaries

Robert E. Davis, selectman $ 225 00

Roger E. Dinsmore, selectman

Arthur P. Gale, selectman

Ida P. Dinsmore, treasurer

Robert L. Wentworth, tax collector

Marcia G. Chadbourne, town clerk

Dean W. Davis, supervisor

Ellen Kinsley, supervisor

Howard C. Moody, supervisor

Lewis H. Bowie, auditor

Richard F. Welch, auditor

187 50

150 00

102 50

225 00

75 00

22 50

22 50

22 50

22 50

22 50

$1,077 50

Detail 2—Town Officers' Expenses

Edson C. Eastman, book revolver

permits $ 1 47

Peerless Casualty Co., officers bonds 50 00

15



Marcia G. Chadbourne, 235 auto

permits 117 50

Marcia G. Chadbourne, Auto guide

book 8 50

Marcia G. Chadbourne, town clerk

bond 2 50

Marcia G. Chadbourne, postage 4 00

Ida P. Dinsmore, postage 5 50

Roger E. Dinsmore, tax meeting,

Ossipee 7 00

Roger E. Dinsmore, highway meet-

ing, Littleton 10 00

Roger E. Dinsmore, tax meeting,

Conway 5 00

Roger E. Dinsmore, travel with State

Assessor 7 00

Robert E. Davis, tax meeting,

Conway 5 00

Robert E. Davis, travel with State

Assessor 3 50

Arthur P. Gale, tax meeting, Ossipee 7 00

Arthur P. Gale, Assessors' meeting

Manchester 24 00

Arthur P. Gale, travel with State

Assessor 8 00

Arthur P. Gale, highway meeting,

Littleton 7 00

Arthur P. Gale, postage and tele-

phones 3 40

Robert L. Wentworth, tax meeting,

Ossipee 3 00

Robert L. Wentworth, tax collec-

tors' convention, Hampton 15 00

Robert L. Wentworth, fees and

expenses, tax sale 18 75

Robert L. Wentworth, postage 12 58
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82 81

5 00

2 00

4 15

239 40

40 55

6 00

New England Tel. & Tel.., selectmen's

office

Marcia G. Chadbourne, clerical work

Association of N. H. Assessors, dues

Maurice E. Smith, dog tags

Reporter Press, town reports

Brown & Saltmarsh, selectmen's

supplies

Peerless Casualty Co., trustees bonds

Walter G. White, Reg. of Deeds,

real estate reports 20

Lee T. Gray, Reg. of Deeds, 34

transfers property

Orman Meserve, janitor service

Edson C. Eastman, town clerk's

supplies

N. H. Tax Collector's Assoc, dues

A. P. Gale, postage (inventories)

Francis Manchester, civilian defense

Reporter Press, stationery

N. H. City & Town Clerk's Assoc,

dues

Sargent Bros., collector's supplies

Edson C. Eastman, selectmen's

supplies

6 80

7 00

5 29

2 00

4 60

3 00

14 90

2 00

14 05

5 40

Detail 3—Town Hall Expenses

White Mountain Power Co., lights $ 32 06

C. L. Haskell, fire proofing curtain 20 00

D. W. Davis, wood 32 00

Walter I. Wentworth, cleaning

supplies 30

$ 770 85

$ 84 36
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Detail 4—Police Department

Wimpy's Mart, food for tramps $ 12 65

Eugene Mulcahy, police duty

Robert W. Goodman, board cop

Robert W. Goodman, board and

finger printing

Robert W. Goodman, 38 police calls

275 00

72 00

89 79

66 60

Detail 5—Fire Department

Guy R. Hayes, gas fire pump $ 2 70

D. E. Welch, insurance Chevrolet

truck 45 60

Harold Hayes, fire warden's meet-

ing

Blake Rounds Supply Co., hardware

Berlin Welding Co., tank and labor

Ray Hayes, painting fire truck

Charles E. Ferguson, pipe

Conway Supply Co., hardware

Maxim Motor Co., hose connectors

General Detroit Corp., suction hose

and 2V2" hose

R. G. Cromwell, insurance on firemen

Charles E. Ferguson, pipe fittings

Surnner D. Crabtree, light for Dodge

Welch Insurance Co., insurance Dodge

truck

Wimpy's Mart, paint supplies

Gorham Fire Equipment Co., Oberdorfer

type 13 pump
Express

Gorham Fire Equipment Co., Pacific

pump
Express

18

20 70

17 11

98 56

11 00

9 45

32 78

66 70

238 00

187 50

4 27

5 75

54 84

8 57

92 50

1 99

50 00

2 01

$ 516 04



L. B. Flint, lumber, hardware and

labor 14 36

Conway Supply Co., plywood 38 40

Charles E. Ferguson, pipe fittings 1 20

J. H. Mead & Son, oil 105 50

E. T. March, gas and oil 22 51

G. W. Morton, repairs and parts 78 60

$1,210 60

Detail 6—Health Department

Memorial Hospital, appropriation $ 300 00

John B. May, salary, health officer 7 50

John B. May, 6 trips and exp. water

bottles 12 24

John B. May, 150 miles travel at 6c

per mile 9 00

$ 328 74

Detail 7--Painting Town Hall

Cecil Fernald, labor $ 70 00

Arthur Doucette, labor 31 25

E. W. Grant, paint and supplies 34 17

$ 135 42

Detail 8—Bridge on Iron Mountain

William G. Duprey & Son, labor and

material $1,250 00

Edward T. March, labor, tractor

and truck 233 25

Harold Hayes, payroll 148 19

W. G. Duprey & Son, bulldozing 39%

hours at $7.50 296 25

$1,927 69
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Detail 9—Summer Highways

Ernest Nelson, bridge plank $ 107 38

Harold Hayes, payroll 2,627 77

Sanborn's Market, gas 2 83

W. G. Duprey & Son, bulldozer

and labor 105 00

Welch Insurance Co., insurance

town truck 45 60

Harry Ferran, bridge plank 96 00

Conway Supply Co., lumber 9 84

Edgar Crouse, labor and team 19 88

State of N. H. Highway Dept.,

culverts 142 90

Warren Bros. Road Co., cold patch 28 00

Bradford Was burn, culvert 44 69

Merrimack Farmer's Exchange,

ragweed spray 3 98

Collector of Internal Revenue,

withholding 32 20

Warren Bros. Road Co., cold patch 38 78

A. P. Gale, hardware and tire 57 58

Conway Supply Co., hardware 19 62

W .1. Wentworth, spikes 3 75

Lyman's Service Station, road service 1 00

D. W. Davis, bridge timbers 6 00

Collector Internal Revenue, with-

holding 39 30

David Hayes, cleaning sidewalk 27 00

White's Garage, tire 81 87

Conway Supply Co., dynamite 21 00

E. T .March, tractor & truck 75 00

A. P. Gale, tires and express 116 06

W. I. Wentworth, spikes 3 00

A. P. Gale, gravel 62 70

Bertha Dame, gravel 5 55

E. T. March, gas and oil 218 09
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G. W. Morton Co., repairs 130 43

White Mt. Power Co., lights, garage 14 41

Detail 10—Winter Highways

Harold Hayes, payroll

Merle Abbott, checking furnace

State of New Hampshire, salt

R. C. Hazelton Co., plow blades

Faltin's Transp. Co., express

State of New Hampshire, salt

Wimpy's Mart, gas and oil

State of New Hampshire, salt

R. C. Hazelton, plow parts

Collector of Internal Revenue, with-

holding

Joseph Grenier, shovelling

Faltin's Transp. Co., express, plow

parts

Omer E. Gile, installing light

R. C. Hazelton Co., plow parts

Wimpy's Mart, gas and oil

R. C. Hazelton Co., blades and bolts

Western Auto Co., tire chains

Conway Supply Co., paper for sand

cover 18 00

White's Garage, transmission and

labor 172 54

Collector Internal Revenue, with-

holding 17 90

Caroline Booker, sand 69 00

Guy R Hayes, plowing, gas and oil 370 53

J. H. Mead & Son, fuel oil 69 73

White Mt. Power Co., lights town

garage 33 88

21

$1,649 27

5 00

66 18

28 85

1 45

60 91

18 50

77 22

19 80

25 20

4 00

1 45

3 00

48 95

5 13

51 69

16 95

$4,187 21



G. W. Morton Co., repairs truck and

tractor 228 60

E. T. March, plowing, gas and oil 643 52

$3,707 25

Detail 11—Flood Damage, November 1950

Harold Hayes, payroll $ 704 89

Edgar Crouse, labor and team 21 03

$ 725 92

Detail 12—Old Age Assistance

25% Paid by Town $ 312 75

$ 312 75

5 00

8 16

13 11

36 00

300 00

$ 367 27

Detail 13—J. H. Hodge Account

Edgar Crouse, fencing $ 5 00

Edgar Crouse. labor

Montgomery Ward, clothing

Harold Hayes, moving furniture

Harold N. Fall, cutting 6 cds. wood

Sarah Ham, board Hattie Hodge

Detail 14—Town and County Poor

Carroll County Home, board Frank

McGee $ 785 00

Memorial Hospital, board and sup-

plies, veteran 12 62

Harry A. Thompson, insurance, tramp

house 5 00

$ 802 62
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Detail 15—Recreation and Parks

Royce Guptill, mowing triangle $ 1 50

Carl Hayes, mowing triangle 10 13

Jackson Ski & Outing Club, appro-

priation 100 00

Eastern Slope Region, appropriation 100 00

White Mountains Region, appro-

priation 80 00

$ 291 63

Detail 16—Cemetery

Jackson Water Works, water

service $ 52 20

Harold Hayes, trucking loam 54 25

A. P. Gale, wheelbarrow 18 24

A. P. Gale, trustee Public Funds,

balance 25 31

$ 150 00

Detail 17—State Aid Reconstruction

State appropriation $5,094 00

Town appropriation $2,547 00

$7,641 00

EXPENDITURES

N. E. Culvert Company, culverts $ 407 29

Eli H. Drown, payrolls 5,811 20

Trucks 316 00

A. H. Meyers 156 00

Trimont, tar 264 62

Roy L. Clough 64 80

C. W. Holt 106 60
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Highway Garage 65 35

Posts 12 00

Miscellaneous bills 346 17

$7,550 03

Balance $ 90 97

Detail 18-Skating Rink

Chester Hayes, labor $ 3 00

Roger E. Dinsmore, roof tip 8 60

Edward T. March, labor 83 18

Detail 19-Town Road Aid

Balance in State Treasury $ 39 68

State appropriation 862 29

Town appropriation 215 57

EXPENDITURES

N. E. Metal Culvert Co.,
,
culverts $ 161 37

Trimount, tar 120 97

H. H. Hayes, payrolls 589 90

A. H. Meyers 66 50

Highway Garage 46 29

Truck 132 00

$ 94 78

$1,117 54

$1,117 03

Balance in State Treasury $ 51
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Detail 20—Town Dump
Joseph Grenier, payment Jones pit $ 500 00

W. G. Duprey & Son, bulldozer 78 75

F. H. Rawson, sign 8 50

Harold H. Hayes, payroll 49 00

$ 636 25

Detail 21—Miscellaneous

Fire Truck and interest $1,630 00

Bounties 26 00

Vital Statistics 9 25

Street Lighting 662 83

Library 308 00

Memorial Day exercises 40 00

Interest 40 50

Temporary Loans 6,000 00

Sidewalk Construction 1,500 00

Parsonage 200 00

County Tax 4,537 80

Schools 7,800 00

Taxes bought by town 452 12

$23,206 50

SCHEDULE OF TOWN PROPERTY
Town Hall, land and buildings $2,500 00

Furniture and equipment 200 00

Library 2,000 00

Furniture and equipment 500 00

Fire equipment 4,600 00

Highway Department, land and

buildings 400 00

Equipment 5,000 00

School building and land and

Selectmen's office and vault 9,000 00
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Town garage and land 7,000 00

House lot, Middle Road 100 00

Skating Rink House 100 00

Tramp house and site 150 00

$31,550 00

TAX COLLECTOR'S REPORT

LEVY OF 1950

Debit

Taxes Committed to Collector

Property Taxes $27,649 20

Poll taxes, 193 386 00

Total $28,305 20

Added Taxes

Property $ 4 50

Yield (timber) tax 131 83

Poll taxes, 6 12 00

Interest 17 11

Summons on poll taxes 1 40

Posting, cost of sale, etc. 30 66

Total Debits 28,232 70

Credit

Abatements

Yield taxes $ 17 50

Property taxes 60 00

Poll taxes, 5 10 00
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Remittances to Treasurer

Property taxes 27,593 70

Poll taxes, 194 388 00 ..

Yield tax 114 33

Interest 17 11

Summons on poll taxes 1 40

Posting, cost of sale, etc. 30 66

Total credits $28,232 70

SUMMARY OF ADDED TAXES

Property

Unknown owners $ 4 50

Poll Taxes

Gordon Johnson $ 2 00

Eleanor Grant 2 00

Roger Meserve 2 00

Alton Roland Paradise 2 00

C. W. Wilson 2 00

Mrs. C. W. Wilson 2 00

$ 4 50

$ 12 00

Yield Tax

Harry Capen

Saunders Brothers

James R. Meserve

Edith Kelley

Robert Freeman

Interest, summons, posting, etc.

Total Added Taxes $ 197 50
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$ 27 12

88 56

1 00

12 00

3 15

131 83

49 17



SUMMARY OF ABATEMENTS
Property Taxes

David C. Baker, veteran $ 30 00

Philip Fox, veteran 27 00

Kennett Company, over taxed 3 00

$ 60 00

Yield Tax

Saunders Brothers, over taxed $ 17 50

Poll Taxes

Mrs. Royce Guptill, under age

Miss Mary Hurlin, resident of Mass

Wesley Howe, veteran

Warren McGregor, resident of Mass.

Mrs. Warren McGregor, resident of

Mass.

Total Abatements

UNREDEEMED TAXES

Levy of 1947 $ 3 99

Levy of 1950, Tax Sale of 12/30/50

(A) 231 00

(B) 201 00

(C) 2 40

$ 17 50

$ 2 00

2 00

2 00

s. 2 00

2 00

$ 10 00

$ 87 50

$ 3 99

$ 434 40

28



TOWN CLERK'S REPORT

Received from:

232 Auto permits, 1950 $ 1,746 18

3 Auto permits, 1949 10 58

52 Dog licenses 115 50

Paid to treasurer $1,872 26

MARCIA G. CHADBOURNE,

Town Clerk
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TREASURER'S REPORT

Cash on hand, Jan. 1, 1950 $4,039 00

Received from:

Marcia G. Chadbourne, auto permits $1,756 76

Marcia G. Chadbourne, dog licenses 115 50

Robert L. Wentworth, taxes 28,030 87

Robert L. Wentworth, yield taxes 114 33

D. W. Davis, Williams Fund 62 50

Berlin National Bank, loan 5,925 00

Jackson Ski & Outing Club, beano

licenses 10 00

Wellington Thurston, tarring drive-

way

Harold Hayes, sale of dynamite

Robert Goodman, police fund

Robert Goodman, registrations

Lawrence Flint, sale of culverts

Bradford Washburn, sale of culverts

State of New Hampshire:

Bounties

National Forest Reserve fund

Reimbursement of taxes on

forest lands

Forest fire refund

Savings bank tax

Interest and dividend tax

75 41

3 75

175 00

73 50

39 83

103 07

23 25

1,052 13

1,391 83

10 35

118 03

2,839 05

$41,920 16

$45,959 16

43,320 45

Total

Paid out by Selectmen's orders

Balance on hand January 1 ,1951 $2,638 71

IDA P. DINSMORE,
Treasurer
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ROAD AGENT'S REPORT

Winter Highway

Harold Hayes $132 99

Howard Kelley 132 99

$ 265 98

February, 1950 Winter Highway

Harold Hayes $163 48

Howard Kelley 150 36

Waldo Hayes 5 25

Barker Hodge 15 00

$ 334 09

March, 1950—Winter Highway

Harold Hayes $151 40

Howard Kelley 154 09

Barker Hodge 47 25

Carl Hayes 5 00

$ 357 74

March, 1950—Summer Highway

Harold Hayes $ 7 87

Howard Kelley 7 87

$ 15 74
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April, 1950—Maintenance

Harold Hayes $ 67 37

Howard Kelley 67 37

Levvellyn Howard 17 50

Waldo Hayes 24 50

April, 1950—Dundee Washout

Harold Hayes $ 21 00

Howard Kelley 28 00

Lewellyn Howard 21 00

Waldo Hayes 14 00

May, 1950—Maintenance

Harold Hayes $ 94 50

Howard Kelley 133 00

Lewellyn Howard 136 50

Waldo Hayes 129 50

E. T. March, tractor 200 00

E. T. March, truck 80 00

Mav, 1950—Dundee Washout

Harold Hayes

Howard Kelley

Lewellyn Howard

Waldo Hayes

Harold Hayes, sharpening picks

$ 7 00

7 00

7 00

7 00

1 50

$ 176 74

$ 84 00

$ 773 50

$ 29 50
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May, 1950—Town Dump

Harold Hayes $ 21 00

Howard Kelley 10 50

Lewellyn Howard 7 00

Waldo Hayes 10 50

June 1950—Maintenance

Harold Hayes

Howard Kelley

Lewellyn Howard

Waldo Hayes

$172 37

172 37

158 37

14 00

July, 1950—Maintenance

Harold Hayes $122 50

Howard Kelley 99 70

Lewellyn Howard 109 37

July—Logs for Parking Lot at

Christmas Farm Inn

Harold Hayes

Lwellyn Howard

Howard Kelley

E. T. March, tractor

$ 3 50

3 50

3 50

21 00

$ 49 00

$ 517 11

$ 331 57

$ 31 50

33



July, 1950-Hodge Estate
Harold Hayes $ 4 37

Howard Kelley 4 37

Lewellv Howard 4 37

July, 1950—Cemetery

LOAM FOR CEMETERY
Howard Kelley $ 7 00

Lewellyn Howard 7 00

August, 1950—Maintenance
Harold Hayes $105 00

Howard Kelley 105 00

Lewellvn Howard 42 00

August, 1950—Cemetery

LOAM FOR CEMETERY
Harold Hayes $ 1 75

Howard Kelley 5 25

Lewellyn Howard 5 25

August, 1950—Cemetery

LOAM FOR CEMETERY
Harold Hayes $ 7 00

Howard Kelley 7 00

$ 13 11

$ 14 00

$ 252 00

$ 12 25

$ 14 00
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August, 1950—Spraying Ragweeds

Harold Hayes $ 15 75

Howard Kelley 15 75

Lewellyn Howard 15 75

$ 47 25

September. 1950—Maintenance

Harold Hayes $150 50

Howard Kelley 143 50

$ 294 00

September, 1950—Cemetery

LOAM FOR CEMETERY

Harold Hayes $ 7 00

Howard Kelley 7 00

$ 14 00

September, 1950—Sand for Thorn Hill

Harold Hayes $ 5 25

Howard Kelley 5 25

$ 10 50

September, 1950—Maintenance

Harold Hayes $ 150 00

Howard Kelley 143 50

$ 293 50
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October, 1950—Maintenance

Harold Hayes $ 12 25

Howard Kelley 12 25

October, 1950-T.R.A.

Harold Hayes $ 98 00

Howard Kelley 77 00

E. T. March, tractor 108 00

E. T. March, truck 68 00

October, 1950—Sand for Tar

Thorn Hill Road

Harold Hayes $ 10 50

Howard Kelley 7 00

October, 1950-Iron Mt. Bridge

Harold Hayes $ 17 50

Howard Kelley 17 50

$ 24 50

$351 00

$ 17 50

35 00

October, 1950-Fill for Iron Mt. Road

Harold Hayes $ 36 75

Howard Kelley 30 62

$ 67 37
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November. 1950--Iron Mt. IJri<

Harold Hayes $ 27 12

Howard Kelley 21 00

November, 1950-T.R.A.

Harold Hayes $ 31 00

Harold Kelley, truck 32 50

E. T. March, tractor 124 00

E. T. March, truck 55 00

November, 1950—Maintenance

Harold Hayes $ 63 00

Howard Kelley 49 00

Leslie Johnson 14 00

November, 1950—Winter Sand

Harold Hayes $ 17 50

Howard Kelley 17 50

E. T. March, tractor 100 00

E. T. March, truck 52 50

Harold Kelley, truck 37 50

Ronald Meserve, truck 37 50

Norman Johnson

37

14 00

$ 48 12

$ 242 50

$ 126 00

$ 276 50



December, 1950—Dundee and Green Hill

Washout
Harold Hayes $ 37 63

Howard Kelley 37 63

Leslie Johnson 37 63

E. T. March 135 00

E. T. March 69 50

$ 317 39

December, 1950—Winter Snow Fence
Harold Hayes $ 28 00

Howard Kelley 28 00

Leslie Johnson 28 00

$ 84 00

December, 1950—Winter Highway
Harold Hayes $ 29 75

Howard Kelley 39 32

Barker Hodge 18 00

$ 87 07

Report of Trust Funds

AVERY HALL CEMETERY FUND
(Created January 23, 1918)

$600 in U. S. Bonds at 2%%
N. C. L. & B. Co. Savings $72.71 at 1%%

Amount of principal $600 00

Balance of income on hand at

beginning of year 50 56

Income during year 22 15

Balance of income on hand at end

of year $ 72 71

38



JACKSON CEMETERY FUND

(Created May 19, 1928)

$2500 in G Bonds at 2 1/2%-($20 from income)

N. C. L & B. Co. Savings $490.67 at 1%%

Amount of principal $2,480 00

Balance of income on hand at

beginning of year 446 18

Income during year 94 49

Expended during year 30 00

Balance of income on hand at end

of vear $ 510.67

GOSPEL AND SCHOOL FUND

(Created January 1, 1930)

$500 in G Bonds at 2V2%
N. C. L. & B. Co. Savings $66.74 at Wz%

Amount of principal $566 74

Balance of income on hand at

beginning of year none

Income during year 13 60

Expended during year 13 60

Balance of income on hand at end

of year none

DEAN W. DAVIS
LEWIS H. BOWIE
ARTHUR P. GALE
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LIBRARIAN'S REPORT

The Library was open a total of 100 days from January

7th to December 30th. From July 1st through September 2nd

it was open daily, except Sundays, from 10 a.m. to 12 noon;

from September 5th to October 11th three days a week. The bal

ance of the year it was open Saturdays from 2 p.m. to 4 p.m.

During 1950 the Bookmobile visited Jackson five times.

Adult non-fiction is again available, as well as children's books.

Fifty-seven books have been added. The total circulation

for the year was 1401 books and magazines and the total

number of books in the Library is 5687. In addition the

Library has subscriptions to the following magazines: Saturday

Evening Post, Reader's Digest, Ladies Home Journal, Good

Housekeeping, McCall's, American Home, Child Life, Jack and

Jill ;
Living Tissue, Our Dumb Animals, New Hampshire Trou-

badour, Red Book, American, Cosmopolitan, and Life.

RECEIPTS

Cash on hand January 1, 1950 $ 14 15

Fines and fees 10 50

Unclaimed deposits 14 00

Cash on hand December 31, 1950 $ 38 65

H. Francis Manchester

Librarian
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REPORT OF LIBRARY TREASURER

Cash in treasury, January 1, 1950 $346 75

G. A. Wentworth Fund 53 13

Dividend U. S. Bonds 3 75

G. A. Wentworth Fund 53 12

Dividend U. S. Bonds 3 75

Town of Jackson, appropriation 200 00

G. A. Wentworth Fund 53 13

Total Receipts $ 713 45

EXPENDITURES

Lights $ 18 00

Books 41 28

Magazines 54 00

rTepairs, labor and materials 152 52

Painting, labor and materials 44 94

Care lawn and fertilizer 25 13

Cleaning 3 40

Bank charges 1 80

Salaries, librarians 159 75

Total Expenditures 500 82

Cash on hand January 1, 1951 $ 212 63

MARCIA G. CHADBOURNE,

Treasurer
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REPORT OF SCHOOL BOARD

SCHOOL BOARD
ARTHUR DOUCETTE Term expires 1951

HORACE E. TURNER Term expires 1952

MRS. ELIZABETH BREEN Term expires 1953

SCHOOL DISTRICT OFFICERS

Moderator

RICHARD WELCH

Clerk

MARCIA CHADBOURNE

Treasurer

ROBERT WENTWORTH

Auditor

DEAN W. DAVIS

Superintendent

HAMMOND A. YOUNG

School Nurse

JULIA T. COX, R.N.

Music Supervisor

MERRICK A. DANFORTH
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School Board's Estimate for 1951-52

Administration

Salaries of district officers $122 00

Superintendent's salary (local share) 273 90

Tax for State-wide supervision 82 00

Supplies and expenses 15 00

Instruction

Teachers' salaries $4,600 00

Books and other instruction aids 90 00

Scholars' supplies 125 00

Supplies and other expenses 20 00

Operation of School Plant

Salary of Janitor 150 00

Fuel 400 00

Water, lights, janitor supplies 175 00

Maintenance of School Plant

Repairs and replacements 250 00

Auxiliary Activities

Health supervision 5 00

Transportation 1,075 00

Tuition, high school 1,500 00

Fixed Charges

Retirement 280 00

Insurance ,etc. 75 00

Supervisory Union

Nurse and clerk 431 37

New equipment 100 00

Total Expenditures

ESTIMATED INCOME
Trust Funds

Total Receipts Other Than

Property Taxes

District Assessment to be Raised by

Property Tax

$9,769 27

$ 105 00

$ 105 00

$9,664 27
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Financial Report

Fiscal Year Ending June 30 ,1950

RECEIPTS

Federal—National School Lunch $ 242 81

From Selectmen—Current Appro-

priation 5,802 25

Balance of previous appropriations 2,243 00

Trust Funds 106 25

Other sources 6 80

Total Receipts from All Sources $8,401 11

Balance on hand July 1, 1949 84 32

Grand Total $8,485 43

PAYMENTS
Administration

Salaries of district officers $ 78 00

Superintendent's salary (local share) 163 27

Tax for State-wide supervision 78 00

Salaries of other administrative

personnel 75 00

Supplies and expenses 15 75

$ 410 02

Instruction, Operation, Etc.

Teachers' salaries 3,883 60

Books and other instructional aids 101 12

Scholars' supplies 125 60

Supplies and other expenses 17 35

Salaries of janitors 80 13

Fuel 314 24

Water, lights, etc. 152 17

Repairs and replacements 370 59
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Health supervision

Transportation

Tuition—high school

Fixed Charges

Retirement

Insurance

New equipment

Trust Fund

School lunch

113 12

1,014 00

864 00

$7,035 92

297 69

75 00

372 69

1 75

355 50

242 81

$ 600 06

s $8,418 69

66 74

Total Payments for All Purposes

Total cash on hand June 30, 1950

Grand Total $8,485 43

BALANCE SHEET - JUNE 30, 1950

Assets

Cash on hand June 30, 1950 $ 66 74

Due from Town 1,141 60

Liabilities

$ 22 26

$1,208 34

Surplus (Excess of assets over

liabilities) 1,186 08

$1,208 34

ELIZABETH H. BREEN
ARTHUR DOUCETTE
HORACE E. TURNER

July 14, 1950 School Board of Jackson

46



AUDITOR S CERTIFICATE

This is to certify that we have examined the books and

other financial records of the School Board of Jackson of which

this is a true summary for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1950,

and find them correctly cast and properly vouched.

DEAN W. DAVIS,

July 15, 1950

Report of Treasurer

Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1950

Auditor

Cash on hand June 30 ,1949 $ 84 32

Received from Selectmen

Current appropriation $5,802 25

Balance of previous appropria-

tion 2,243 00

Income from Trust Funds 106 25

Received from all other sources 249 61

8,401 11

Total Amount Available for

Fiscal Year $8,485 43

Less School Board Orders paid 8,418 69

Balance on hand as of June 30, 1950 $ 66 74

ROBERT L. WENTWORTH,
District Treasurer

July 13, 1950
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AUDITORS CERTIFICATE

This is to certify that I have examined the books, vouchers,

bank statesments and other financial records of the treasurer of

the school district of Jackson, of which the above is a true

summary for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1950, and find

them correct in all respects.

DEAN W. DAVIS,

Auditor

July, 1950

Report of Superintendent

To the School Board and Citizens of Jackson:

There is an increase in the number of pupils in school

this year and a census of pre-school children shows that this

trend will continue during the next few years.

Mrs Flora Chandler and Mrs Virginia Whiting are working

conscientiously and effectively for the best interests of the boys

and girls.

Pupils attending Fryeburg Academy are:

Alice Breen, Grade 10

Carmen Davis, Grade 12

Joyce Davis, Grade 12

Pupils attending Kennett High School are:

Gloria Hayes, Grade 11

Esther Kelley, Grade 10

Elaine Smith, Grade 11

Nancy Taylor, Grade 12

The efforts of the School Board, teachers, P.T.A., and lunch

room workers are sincerely appreciated.

Respectfully submitted,

HAMMOND A. YOUNG
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AUDITORS CERTIFICATE

We, the undersigned auditors of the Town of Jackson,

hereby certify that we have examined the books, vouchers, bank

statements, and other financial records of the various officers

of the Town for the year ending December 31, 1950, and

find them correct in all respects.

NANCY P. FREEMAN

ELIZABETH H. BREEN

Auditors

February 9, 1951
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